

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 0:21-md-02994-RAR

In re:

**MEDNAX SERVICES, INC., CUSTOMER
DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to All Actions

**DEFENDANT AMERICAN ANESTHESIOLOGY, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Sue AA..... 2

 1. None of the Mednax Plaintiffs have any connection with AA, and thus they lack standing to sue AA. 3

 2. The AA Plaintiffs also lack Article III standing to sue AA. 4

 a. The AA Plaintiffs cannot show that their information was actually accessed in the Cyberattack. 5

 b. Nielsen cannot show that a bad actor actually used the personal information contained in the source file to her detriment. 5

 c. Lee cannot show that a bad actor actually used the personal information implicated in the Cyberattack to his detriment. 7

 B. The Two Remaining Statutory Claims Against AA Fail. 9

 1. Plaintiff Cohen cannot pursue a claim under the Maryland Consumer Protection Act against AA, because neither she nor her daughter ever received services from AA..... 9

 2. The AA Plaintiffs cannot pursue a claim under the Maryland Consumer Protection Act against AA because neither is a resident of Maryland and neither “relied” on any representation or omission made by AA..... 10

 a. Neither AA Plaintiff is a resident of Maryland. 10

 b. Neither AA Plaintiff relied on any alleged representation or omission made by AA. 10

 3. No Plaintiff can pursue a claim against AA under the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act..... 11

 a. Any alleged “offending conduct” by AA did not occur in Florida, such that the FDUTPA claim cannot stand..... 11

 b. AA made no representations or omissions to either AA Plaintiff, much less deceptive ones. 12

 c. AA’s disclosures following the Cyberattack did not violate Florida Statute § 501.171. 13

 d. Plaintiffs are not entitled to the injunctive and declaratory relief they seek under FDUTPA. 14

C.	Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims Fail.....	16
1.	Florida law does not govern all negligence claims in this action.	16
a.	Virginia law governs Nielsen’s negligence claim, while South Carolina law most likely governs Lee’s negligence claim.	16
b.	It would be unconstitutional to apply Florida negligence law across the board to AA.	16
2.	Nielsen cannot prevail on her negligence claim under Virginia law.	20
3.	Lee cannot prevail on his negligence claim under South Carolina law.	22
4.	Lee cannot prevail on his negligence claim under Tennessee law.	23
5.	Even under Florida law, the AA Plaintiffs’ negligence claims fail.	24
6.	The Mednax Plaintiffs cannot maintain negligence claims against AA.	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Ace Tree Surgery, Inc. v. Terex South Dakota, Inc.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 402 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	19
<i>Adler v. Duval Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1475 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Alkali Sci. LLC v. Wang</i> , 2022 WL 4484071 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2022).....	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	17
<i>Am. Optical Corp. v. Spiewak</i> , 73 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2011)	24
<i>AMG Trade & Distribution, LLC v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 813 F. App'x 403 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Angel Flight of Ga., Inc. v. Angel Flight Am., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Atrium Unit Owners Ass'n v. King</i> , 585 S.E.2d 545 (Va. 2003)	20
<i>Baker v. NRA Grp.</i> , 2020 WL 1258764 (W.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2020)	21
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Jill P. Mitchell Living Trust</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Bishop v. S.C. Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 502 S.E.2d 78 (S.C. 1998)	22
<i>Blue-Grace Logistics LLC v. Fahey</i> , 340 F.R.D. 460 (M.D. Fla. 2022)	15
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Bramlette v. Charter-Medical-Columbia</i> , 393 S.E.2d 914 (S.C. 1990).....	22

Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.,
823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) 12

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 2

City of Jacksonville v. Wilson,
27 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1946) 15

Clopton v. Budget Rent A Car Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 502 (N.D. Ala. 2000) 19

Consumer Prot. Div. v. Outdoor World Corp.,
603 A.2d 1376 (Md. 1992) 10

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust v. Buck,
2019 WL 1440280 (E.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2019)..... 20

Ellis v. England,
432 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005) 2

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938) 17

Faber v. Ciox Health, LLC,
944 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2019) 23

Faile v. S.C. Dep’t of Juvenile Justice,
566 S.E.2d 536 (S.C. 2002) 22

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Morley,
867 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1989) 3

Ferrero v. Associated Materials Inc.,
923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991) 15

Fraga v. UKG, Inc.,
2022 WL 19486310 (S.D. Fla. May 10, 2022)..... 7

Gagliardi v. TJC Land Tr.,
889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018) 15

Georgine v. Amchem Prod., Inc.,
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) 18

Gooding v. Univ. Hosp. Bldg., Inc.,
445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984) 24

Green-Cooper v. Brinker International, Inc.,
73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023) 4, 7

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999) 15

Grupo Televisa, S.A. v. Telemundo Commc 'ns Grp.,
485 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2007) 16

Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. York,
326 U.S. 99 (1945) 15

Hall v. Sunjoy Indus. Grp.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2011)..... 13

In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) 18

In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litigation,
567 F. Supp. 3d 667 (D.S.C. 2021) 22

In re Cal. Gasoline Spot Mkt. Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 1176645 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2021) 15

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) 17, 18

In re St. Jude Med., Inc.,
425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) 18

Ironworks Dev. LLC v. Truist Bank,
574 F. Supp. 3d 376 (W.D. Va. 2021)..... 21

Kerr v. McDonald's Corp.,
427 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2005) 2

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) 18

Krise v. SEI/Aaron's Inc.,
2017 WL 3608189 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 22, 2017) 19

Law Office of David J. Stern, P.A. v. Florida,
83 So. 3d 847 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)..... 13

Link v. Diaz,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 2984726 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 17, 2023)..... 4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3, 4

Lupo v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2015 WL 5714641 (D. Md. Sept. 28, 2015)..... 11

Luskin’s, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Div.,
726 A.2d 702 (Md. 1997) 11

Marino v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 729 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 19

McBride v. Galaxy Carpet Mills, Inc.,
920 F. Supp. 1278 (N.D. Ga. 1995)..... 18, 19

Millennium Commc’ns & Fulfillment, Inc. v. Office of Att’y Gen.,
761 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)..... 13

Montgomery v. The New Piper Aircraft, Inc.,
209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 19

Morris v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,
2009 WL 10691165 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2009)..... 19

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) 3

Murray v. United States,
215 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2000) 21

Navy Fed. Credit Union v. Lentz,
890 S.E.2d 827 (Va. 2023) 20

Nielsen v. Mednax, Inc.,
No. 4:21-cv-500 (D.S.C. Feb. 17, 2021) 1

Pares v. Kendall Lakes Auto., LLC,
2013 WL 3279803 (S.D. Fla. June 27, 2013)..... 9

Parker v. Carilion Clinic,
819 S.E.2d 809 (Va. 2018) 20

Peete-Bey v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.,
131 F. Supp. 3d 422 (D. Md. 2015)..... 10

Penn-Plax, Inc. v. L. Schultz, Inc.,
988 F. Supp. 906 (D. Md. 1997)..... 10

Peterson v. Aaron’s, Inc.,
2017 WL 364094 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 25, 2017)..... 19

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 16, 17, 18

PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt.,
842 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 2003) 13

Poe v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
1998 WL 113561 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 13, 1998)..... 19

Porter v. Ray,
461 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 2

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 4, 9

Printing Sys. USA, Inc. v. Mailers Data Servs., Inc.,
760 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)..... 12

Redman v. Brush & Co.,
111 F.3d 1174 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 21

Roberts v. Ray,
322 S.W.2d 435 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1958)..... 23

Rosen v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.,
21 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.,
266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008) 23

Savannah Bank, N.A. v. Stalliard,
734 S.E.2d 161 (S.C. 2012)..... 22

Sensbrenner v. Rust, Orling & Neale, Architects, Inc.,
374 S.E.2d 55 (Va. 1988) 21

Shepherd v. Vintage Pharms., LLC,
310 F.R.D. 691 (N.D. Ga. 2015) 19

Snapp v. Lincoln Fin. Sec. Corp.,
2018 WL 1144383 (W.D. Va. Mar. 2, 2018) 20

Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020) 15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 3, 4

Steele v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
483 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1973) 17

Stein v. Marquis Yachts, LLC,
2015 WL 1288146 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2015) 12

Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC,
986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021) 4

Vinson v. Hartley,
477 S.E.2d 715, 721(S.C. Ct. App. 1996) 23

Walters v. Fast AC, LLC,
60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023) 8

Warren Tech., Inc. v. UL LLC,
2018 WL 10550930 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 31, 2018) 4, 9

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 15

West v. E. Tenn. Pioneer Oil Co.,
172 S.W.3d 545 (Tenn. 2005) 23

Willis v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
2014 WL 3829520 (D. Md. Aug. 1, 2014) 11

Zinser v. Accufix Rsch. Inst.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) 18

Zlotnick v. Premier Sales Grp.,
480 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007) 13

Statutes

Florida Statute § 501.171 13, 14

Florida Statute § 501.204(1) 13

Florida Statute § 501.201 2

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-301 2
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-103(a)..... 10
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law, § 13-101(c)(1) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1
FINRA Rule 6840 6

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 1020.220(a)(2)(i)(A)(4)(i) 6

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314 (1965)..... 22
